

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Alan PHILIPP and Gerald G. STIEBEL,)	
)	Civ. Action No.: 1:15-cv-00266-CKK
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	October 29, 2015
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY,)	
a foreign state, and STIFTUNG)	
PREUSSISCHER KULTURBESITZ,)	Oral Argument Requested
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 5

Discussion 10

I. Sovereign immunity requires dismissing all of the claims. 10

A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act is the only possible basis for jurisdiction. 10

B. The commercial activity exception does not apply..... 11

1. The claims are “based upon” the alleged expropriation of the Welfenschatz in 1935, not on alleged licensing, exhibitions, and publication sales of the Welfenschatz decades later in the U.S. 12

2. The claims are based on sovereign activity, not commercial activity. 13

3. The acts on which the claims are based did not cause any direct effect in the U.S. 14

C. The expropriation exception does not apply. 16

1. A state’s expropriation from its own nationals does not violate international law. 17

a. International law does not prohibit a sovereign taking from its own nationals. 17

b. The domestic takings rule bars the plaintiffs’ claims. 21

c. No exception to the domestic takings rule applies in this case..... 23

2. The plaintiffs cannot invoke the expropriation exception because they have not exhausted their remedies in Germany. 25

II. The plaintiffs lack standing to assert their claims. 29

A. Both the prudential standing rule and Rule 17(a) require that claims on behalf of an entity be brought by authorized individuals. 29

- B. Under German law, the claims belong to the Consortium, not the plaintiffs. 30
- C. The plaintiffs lack authority to assert claims on behalf of the Consortium..... 33
- D. *Helmerich* does not change this analysis. 34
- III. The plaintiffs’ claims are preempted and otherwise non-justiciable because they conflict with U.S. foreign policy. 36
 - A. U.S. foreign policy promotes alternative dispute resolution mechanisms, in the relevant nation, for claims of Nazi-looted art. 37
 - B. Germany provided the plaintiffs with an opportunity to make their claims. . 41
 - C. The plaintiffs’ claims are preempted because they conflict with U.S policy. 42
 - D. The plaintiffs’ claims are non-justiciable due to international comity. 45
 - E. The plaintiffs’ claims involve non-justiciable political questions. 50
- IV. The Court should dismiss based on the doctrine of forum non conveniens. 53
 - A. Germany is an available and adequate alternative forum. 54
 - B. The private interest factors favor litigation in Germany..... 57
 - C. The public interest factors favor litigation in Germany..... 61
 - D. The public and private interests overcome the plaintiffs’ choice of forum. 66
- V. The statute of limitations bars the claims. 66
 - A. The claims are time-barred. 67
- Conclusion 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. Cases	
<i>A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Int’l Banking Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	67
<i>Abad v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2009)	65
<i>*Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>*Allen v. Russian Federation</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>*Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	42
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	49
<i>*In re Assicurazioni Generali S.P.A. Holocaust Ins. Litig.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43
<i>Bakeir v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D.D.C. 2013).....	68
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	51
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	42

<i>Beg v. Islamic Republic of Pak.</i> , 353 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Berk v. Sherman</i> , 682 A.2d 209 (D.C. 1996)	32
<i>BlackRock, Inc. v. Schroders PLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3183(PKL), 2007 WL 1573933 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2007).....	48, 64
<i>BPA Int’l v. Kingdom of Swed.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2003).....	54
<i>Burger-Fischer v. Degussa AG</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.N.J. 1999).....	38
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	18, 27
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	18
<i>Cheeks v. Fort Myer Constr. Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010).....	29, 31
<i>*Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	18, 19
<i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>City of Harper Woods Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Olver</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2008).....	21
<i>*City of Harper Woods Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Olver</i> , 589 F.3d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30, 34, 35
<i>*Croesus EMTR Master Fund L.P. v. Federative Republic of Braz.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	59, 61, 63, 64
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	42, 44
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	44
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	51

<i>Dayton v. Czechoslovak Socialist Republic</i> , 672 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1986).....	67
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	48, 49
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011).....	24, 25, 49
<i>*de Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicar.</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	18, 19
<i>Detroit Inst. of Arts v. Ullin</i> , No. 06-10333, 2007 WL 1016996 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2007).....	69
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Dresdner Bank AG v. Haque</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	48
<i>Dreyfus v. Von Finck</i> , 534 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1976).....	18, 24
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 615 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010).....	69
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	54, 55
<i>F. Palicio y Compania, S.A. v. Brush</i> , 256 F. Supp. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	17
<i>Fagan v. Deutsche Bundesbank</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	56
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Finanz AG Zurich v. Banco Economico S.A.</i> , 192 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>*Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26, 28, 63

Fogade v. ENB Revocable Trust,
263 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)18

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....10

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990).....30, 35

**Freund v. Republic of Fr.*,
592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....47, 50, 52

Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
717 F.2d 602 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....54

Garb v. Republic of Pol.,
440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....14

Garb v. Republic of Pol.,
207 F. Supp. 2d 16 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)20

Gilson v. Republic of Ir.,
682 F.2d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....67

GoldenTree Asset Mgmt. LP v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....48, 56

Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank,
26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....12

Greenpeace, Inc. (U.S.A.) v. State of Fr.,
946 F. Supp. 773 (C.D. Cal. 1996)27

Guirlando v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasi A.S.,
602 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010).....15

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....57, 61

Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao,
226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002).....9

Hall v. Clinton,
285 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....68

**Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.*,
784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Helog Ag v. Kaman Aerospace Corp.,
228 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D. Conn. 2002).....56, 64

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895).....45, 46, 48, 49

In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litig.,
129 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2001)38

In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV,
701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)46

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
108 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 1997)68

Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.,
274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc).....66

**Irwin v. World Wildlife Fund, Inc.*,
448 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2006)54, 65

Jafari v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
539 F. Supp. 209 (N.D. Ill. 1982)18

Janini v. Kuwait Univ.,
43 F.3d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....12

Jones & Assocs., Inc. v. District of Columbia,
797 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2011)30, 31

Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan,
115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)12

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara
(“Pertamina”), 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....21

Kelberine v. Societe Internationale, Etc.,
363 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1966)51

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
No. 04 Civ. 667(NRB), 2006 WL 3247363 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)56, 63, 65

Labovitz v. Wash. Times Corp.,
172 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1999)30

Labovitz v. Wash. Times Corp.,
900 F. Supp. 500 (D.D.C. 1995)31

<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	45, 49
<i>M. Salimoff & Co. v. Standard Oil Co. of N.Y.</i> , 262 N.Y. 220 (1933)	19
<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005)	26, 67
<i>Matter of Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>*MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venez.</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Millicom Int'l Cellular, S.A. v. Republic of Costa Rica</i> , 995 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1998)	26, 27
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	46, 47
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	43
<i>Museum of Fine Arts, Bos. v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	69
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	44
<i>NCA Holding Corp. v. Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale</i> , No. 96 Civ. 9321(LMM), 1999 WL 39539 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999)	56
<i>Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Eth.</i> , 315 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18, 19, 55
<i>News World Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Thompsen</i> , 878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005)	67, 68

Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya,
764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....10, 12, 15

Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.,
246 U.S. 297 (1918).....45, 46

Orkin v. Taylor,
487 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2007)69

**Pain v. United Techs. Corp.*,
637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... *passim*

Phila. Gear Corp. v. Phila. Gear de Mex., S.A.,
44 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994).....47

**Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*,
454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... *passim*

Princz v. Federal Republic of Ger.,
26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....16

Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger,
745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....35

Republic of Arg. v. Weltover,
504 U.S. 607 (1992).....13

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....19

Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov’t,
452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....14, 15

Rong v. Liaoning Provincial Gov’t,
362 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2005).....19, 22

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....43

Sea Search Armada v. Republic of Colom.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2011).....67

**Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Arg.*,
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)20, 24

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....53, 54

Slate v. Pub. Defender Serv.,
31 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2014).....68

**Stromberg v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.*,
474 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2007).....56, 65

Tachiona v. Mugabe,
234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....18

Tahan v. Hodgson,
662 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....46

TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukr.,
411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....55

Toledo Museum of Art v. Ullin,
477 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....69

Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,
379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)45

United States v. Belmont,
301 U.S. 324 (1937).....20

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....44

**Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena*,
754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014) *passim*

**Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena*,
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010) *passim*

Wahba v. Nat’l Bank of Egypt,
457 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....16, 19, 22

**Westfield v. Fed. Republic of Ger.*,
633 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2011)15, 16

**Whelan v. Abell*,
953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....30

Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co. KG,
431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005).....51

U.S. Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1603.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	10
*28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	<i>passim</i>
*D.C. Code § 12-301	67
Other Authorities	
A.A. Cançado Trindade, <i>Origin and Historical Dev. of the Rule of Exhaustion of Local Remedies in Int'l Law</i> , 12 <i>Belgian Rev. Int'l L.</i> 499 (1976).....	28
Advisory Commission, Common Statement, www.lostart.de/Webs/EN/Koordinierungsstelle/GemeinsameErklaerung.html.....	62
Advisory Commission, Recommendation concerning the Welfenschatz (Guelph Treasure) (March 20, 2014) <i>available at</i> www.lostart.de/Content/02_Aktuelles/2014/14-03 20%20Beratende%20Kommission%20Guelph%20Treasure%20Empfehlung.html ?nn=9848	9, 41, 42
*Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena v. Von Saher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1158 (2015), 2011 WL 2134984.....	<i>passim</i>
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice], Mar. 16, 2012, <i>Neue Juristische Wochenschrift [NJW]</i> 1796, 2012	28
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] Mar. 26, 1969, 52 <i>Entscheidungen des Bundesgerichtshofes in Zivilsachen [BGHZ]</i> 30.....	59
D.D.C. LCvR 7(a).....	1
Declaration against Forced Transfers of Property in Enemy Controlled Territory, Jan. 5, 1943, 3 <i>Bevans</i> 754	37
Emmerich de Vattel, 2 <i>Le Droit des Gens, ou principes de la loi naturelle</i> 316 (Librairie de Guillaumin & Cie. 1863)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	21
First Regulation to the Reich Citizenship Law of 14 Nov. 1935.....	25
Hugo Grotius, 3 <i>De Jure Belli et Pacis Libri Tres</i> 48–49 (W. Whewell trans., 1853).....	28
<i>Interhandel (Switz. v. U.S.)</i> , 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21)	25, 26

Mary V. Capisio, *Awards of Attorneys Fees by Federal Courts, Federal Agencies and Selected Foreign Countries* (2002)60

Matthew S. Duchesne, *The Continuous-Nationality-of-Claims Principle: Its Historical Development and Current Relevance to Investor-State Investment Disputes*, 36 Geo. Wash. Int’l L. Rev. 783 (2004)28

Oberlandesgericht [OLG] [Hamm Higher Regional Court] Mar. 1, 2011, 25 U 2/08, juris60

Oscar Schachter, *The Twilight Existence of Nonbinding International Agreements*, 71 Am. J. Int’l L. 296 (1977).....43

Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States, *Plunder and Restitution: The U.S. and Holocaust Victims’ Assets* (2000).....37

Press Statement, Hillary Rodham Clinton, Secretary of State, Washington D.C. (January 16, 2013), available at www.state.gov/secretary/20092013clinton/rm/2013/01/202932.htm40

Reich Citizenship Law of 15 Sept. 193525

Remarks of Ambassador Peter Wittig, Art Restitution Ceremony (May 5, 2015), available at www.germany.info/Vertretung/usa/en/_pr/P__Wash/2015/05/05-Art-Restitution-SP.html?archive=1980516).....47

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 712 (1987).....17, 21

Special Remarks of Douglas Davidson, Special Envoy for Holocaust Issues, Bureau of European and Eurasian Affairs, *Should Stolen Holocaust Art be Returned?*, N.Y. Cnty. Law Ass’n (N.Y.C., March 25, 2013), available at www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/rm/2013/mar/206719.htm.....40

Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, art. 38, ¶ 1(b), 59 Stat. 1055, U.S.T.S. 99349

*Stuart E. Eizenstat, Head of U.S. Delegation to the Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conferences, Prague, Czech Republic, Opening Plenary Session Remarks at Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference (June 28, 2009), available at www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/rm/2009/126158.htm *passim*

*U.S. Dep’t of State, *Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezin Declaration* (June 30, 2009), available at www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm *passim*

*U.S. Dep’t of State, *Washington Conference Principles on Nazi–Confiscated Art* (1998), available at www.state.gov/p/eur/rt/hlcst/122038.htm *passim*

Wesley A. Fischer & Ruth Weinberger, *Holocaust-Era Looted Art: A Current World-Wide Overview* (2014) *passim*

Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO] [Code of Civil Procedure], Dec. 5, 2005, Bundesgesetzblatt [BGBl.] [Federal Law Gazette] 1 page 3302, as amended, § 722	59
Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO] [Code of Civil Procedure], Dec. 5, 2005, Bundesgesetzblatt [BGBl.] [Federal Law Gazette] 1 page 3302, as amended, § 328	59
